RESOLUTION NO. 2019-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA, REAUTHORIZING FUNDING FOR A FULL-TIME FINANCE DIRECTOR POSITION AND A FULL-TIME CITY ENGINEER POSITION

WHEREAS, the City Manager has been filling the dual roles of both City Manager and Finance Director since January 25, 2017. On September 27, 2017, Council approved the position of Controller to assist in maintaining the internal controls of the Finance department. The City now has a need to bring on a full-time Finance Director that can oversee and direct all functions and activities of the department.

WHEREAS, the Assistant City Manager has been filling the dual roles of both Assistant City Manager and City Engineer since August 10, 2017. The City now has a need to bring on a full-time City Engineer that can oversee and direct the City's engineering services, including current and future Capital Improvement projects.

WHEREAS, both the Finance Director and City Engineer positions fall under the Management Group and are already listed on the Salary Schedule, which was recently approved by Council on July 31, 2019. The salary range for the Finance Director is \$144,923.31 to \$176,155.19 annually, and the salary range for the City Engineer is \$135,764.86 to \$165,023.03. The Controller and Assistant City Manager positions will be frozen effective December 31, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Coachella, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Incorporation of Recitals.</u> The City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing Recitals of this Resolution are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Resolution as though fully set forth herein.
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Title.</u> Adopt Resolution No. 2019-61, a Resolution of the City Council of Coachella, California, Reauthorizing Funding for a Full-Time Finance Director Position and a Full-Time City Engineer Position.

PASSED APPROVED and ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Coachella this 13th day of November 2019.

Steven A. Hernandez	
Mayor	

ATTEST:		
Angela M. Zepeda		
City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Carlos Campos		
City Attorney		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.
CITY OF COACHELLA)
	that the foregoing Resolution No. 2019-61 was duly adopted b Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 13 th day of g vote of Council:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Andrea J. Carranza, MMC	
Deputy City Clerk	